
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, 
Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

12 October 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 18th October, 2018 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 20 September 2018.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 17 - 24)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 LATEST POSITION ON THE WELSH AND UK GOVERNMENT BUDGETS 
AND PLANNING THE LOCAL BUDGET 2019/20 
Purpose: To receive a verbal update.

7 2018/19 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT (MONTH 5) (Pages 
25 - 44)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2018/19 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 5 and projects forward to 
year-end.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Thursday, 20 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, Andrew Holgate, 
Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Rob Davies (for Bob Connah)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection; Chief Executive; and Chief Officer (Governance)

For minute number 40
Community and Business Protection Manager; Regional Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Advisor; Trading Standards Team Leader; Chief Inspector Jon 
Bowcott of North Wales Police; and Ben Carter, North Wales Substance Misuse 
Area Planning Board

For minute number 42
Finance Manager, Strategy Accounting & Systems; and Interim Finance Manager - 
Technical Accountancy

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

37. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were submitted.

The Vice-Chair, Councillor Johnson, who had chaired the meeting, asked 
that he be referred to as ‘Chair’ throughout the minutes.

Minute number 28: Forward Work Programme - Councillor Jones said that it 
was he who had suggested the workshops on the North Wales Growth Bid.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



38. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that there would be a change in the order of 
business to consider the Action Tracking report immediately after the Minutes, and 
to move the Forward Work Programme to the end of the meeting.  The remainder 
of the items would be considered in the order shown on the agenda.

39. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report detailing progress on 
action points from previous meetings of the Committee.  This was a reporting 
mechanism which had proved effective with the Audit Committee.

Councillor Heesom referred to repeated requests for a copy of the survey 
report on the Flintshire Bridge and its impact on the proposed highways ‘red route’, 
which had not yet been shared.  The Chief Executive said that the findings of the 
report posed no financial risk to the Council and would be circulated to any 
Members expressing an interest.  No information had yet been made available on 
capital spend for the highways route and the adoption of the Flintshire Bridge as 
part of the trunk road network by Welsh Government (WG) would remove any future 
liability for the Council.  On the North Wales Growth Bid, the draft proposition 
document was to be discussed at a regional meeting the following day however, he 
stressed that the A494 was not included in that bid and predated it.

In welcoming the Action Tracking report, Councillor Jones suggested that 
future actions include completion timescales.  The Democratic Services Manager 
said that the format could be developed over time and that the approach would be 
extended to the other Overview & Scrutiny committees following the six month pilot, 
as agreed by Group Leaders.

As an update from discussion at the previous meeting, the Chief Executive 
explained the formal position being taken by the Council comprising two key 
actions, which had received support at the recent Member workshop.  Firstly, the 
Council had contributed to a collective case being made by the Welsh Local 
Government Association on behalf of all Welsh councils to WG for an uplift in 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG).  In addition, the Chief Executive and Leader would 
be
[...]
ievements were waiting times for substance 
misuse services where Flintshire was performing well.  On interaction with the North 
Wales Safer Communities Board, it was recognised that some issues were better 
addressed at regional level.  Details of the four local priorities for 2018/19 were set 
out in the report along with specific actions and their impact:

 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
 Organised Crime Groups
 Modern Day Slavery
 Child Criminal Exploitation

Whilst an increase in victim-based crime was reported for 2017/18, Flintshire 
had experienced the smallest rise in North Wales.  Chief Inspector Bowcott 
explained that a national decrease in anti-social behaviour was due to changes in 
the way that crime was recorded.

In response to comments from Councillor McGuill, Chief Inspector Bowcott 
explained that it was not always possible to give feedback to members of the public 
reporting suspicious behaviour.  He gave assurance that all intelligence was 
followed up but that details of sources were removed to protect those individuals.  
Due to the high volume of calls received, other methods of reporting non-urgent 

Page 5



intelligence were being promoted such as LiveChat or email, or through contact 
with Police Community Support Officers who may be able to provide feedback to 
residents.

To help manage the volume of calls to the 101 number, Councillor Woolley 
suggested that an automated message be triggered after five minutes to refer 
callers to alternative means of contact.  Chief Inspector Bowcott agreed to feedback 
this suggestion.  He went on to talk about implementation of the new telephone call 
system which would be developed over time to reduce call waiting times.

Councillor Johnson asked that his thanks be extended to Gerwyn Davies 
(Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator) for working with local Members and 
communities on ward issues.  In response to a question on the way in which all 
forms of anti-social behaviour crime was recor
[...]
6



41. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - CHANGES FROM 2017/18

The Chief Executive presented the report summarising changes to the 
Council Plan that had been made between years.  Full details of the changes were 
appended to the report.

Councillor Jones sought assurance that measures/targets which had been 
removed had been subject to consideration by the relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
committee to give them the opportunity to assess the reasons before submission of 
the final Council Plan to County Council.  He said that the Council Plan determined 
how money was spent and therefore more clarity was needed on changes to 
measures.

The Chief Executive clarified that this level of detail had been in the Part 2 
document which underpinned the Council Plan.  He said that a significant amount 
of performance data was made available and that a way forward may be for 
committees to choose their specific areas of performance data to help them carry 
out their role effectively.  This could be a focus of future work including the 
introduction of more local measures.

Councillor Mullin spoke about the level of work undertaken to produce the 
report with limited resources, and he pointed out that some changes were due to 
issues reaching a natural conclusion.

In response to Councillor Woolley’s comments on restricted resources 
affecting the ability to plan, the Chief Executive said that whilst some areas were 
based on known resources, the sustainability of others outside the Council’s control 
was a greater risk.

Councillor Jones requested an agenda item for the next meeting for the 
Committee to receive a spreadsheet showing links between budgets, governance, 
performance etc.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the changes in the Council Plan between 2017/18 and 2018/19 be 
noted and the officers be thanked for producing the analysis; and

(b) To make available the full range of performance measures to each 
respective Overview & Scrutiny committee to give them an opportunity to 
select areas of regular reporting.

42. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 MONTH 4 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME MONITORING 2018/19 QUARTER 4

The Finance Manager (Strategy Accounting & Systems) and Interim Finance 
Manager - Technical Accountancy presented a joint report on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2018/19 month 4 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), and an update on the Capital Programme 2018/19 at month 4.  
Both would be considered by Cabinet on 25 September 2018.

Page 7



Revenue Budget Monitoring

On the Council Fund, the actual net in-year position expenditure forecast 
showed a £2.680m surplus which included the positive impact of a £1.400m 
contribution arising from the approved change to the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) accounting policy and a £1.940m receipt for a VAT rebate.  Both sums were 
recommended for allocation to the Contingency Reserve to support the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy as part of strategic budget options discussed at the recent 
Member workshop.  This would leave an operating deficit of £0.660m.

The table set out the projected position by portfolio, prior to the transfer of 
the above two sums, with the projection for Out of County Placements shown on a 
separate line for greater clarity.  Progress against the planned in-year efficiencies 
showed that 98% were expected to be achieved, which was above the target.  An 
update on other in-year issues highlighted an additional amount of £1.084m to be 
requested from the Contingency Reserve to meet the cost of the nationally agreed 
pay award, over and above the 1% uplift provided for within the budget for 2018/19.  
The end of year balance of Contingency Reserve was projected to be £8.145m 
although £0.100m would be requested to support ongoing work on child protection.  
It was to be recommended that an underspend in the Carbon Reduction 
Commitment budget should be ringfenced to support the development of solar 
farms, as previously reported to Cabinet.

The Chief Executive welcomed progress on efficiencies and explained that 
there was some uncertainty on the timing of County Hall cost reductions due to the 
timing of the demolition work.  Reflecting on previous discussion on the importance 
of maintaining adequate Contingency Reserve levels, he referred to the additional 
budget pressure on the national pay award which was a liability on all councils as 
there had been no financial support from the UK or Welsh Government (WG) as 
yet.

On the HRA, in-year spend was projected to be £0.007m higher than budget, 
leaving a year end balance of £1.165m which was above the recommended 
minimum level.

Councillor Jones welcomed the separation of Out of County Placement costs 
and drew attention to an inaccuracy in the total overspend for Streetscene & 
Transportation.  In response to questions, clarification was given on the timing of 
the MRP policy change and notification of VAT rebate, both of which were 
unallocated one-off amounts for 2018/19 to be allocated to Contingency Reserves.

The Finance Manager agreed to provide Councillor Bateman with further 
details of the additional cost of waste leased vehicles.  She also agreed to respond 
to Councillor Johnson’s request for more information on Pest Control service costs 
which he said were difficult to track.  It was noted that this may be due to portfolio 
changes.

The Chief Executive provided clarification to the Chairman on the one-off 
additional transport costs following the closure of John Summers High School.

Page 8



Councillor McGuill asked whether dual-use sports centres met the criteria for 
the VAT rebate on some sporting exemptions.  The Chief Executive said that this 
would be followed up.

Capital Programme

A net increase of £8.420m was reported in the Programme for 2018/19 which 
resulted in a revised budget of £76.394m.  The main changes during the period 
took account of notification of funding allocations not available at the time of budget-
setting, such as the Local Transport/Road Safety grant from WG.  An update was 
given on a change to availability of the Affordable Housing grant which had been 
replaced by revenue support for equivalent borrowing over a 29 year period.

An update on capital expenditure compared to budget showed a projected 
underspend of £0.047m on the Council Fund and a break even position on the HRA.  
At this stage, no significant changes were anticipated by year end.  Also highlighted 
were a carry forward amount of £0.074m for Theatr Clwyd into 2019/20 and an 
additional capital allocation of £0.500m towards ventilation systems at Unity House 
in Ewloe in advance of the office move.  Table 5 indicated a current funding shortfall 
of £8.719m for approved schemes over the three year period, which did not include 
unreleased capital receipts.  As requested in the Notice of Motion to Council, a 
breakdown showed investment in county towns also noting additional expenditure 
allocated in the Welsh Housing Quality Standard.

On the latter, Councillor Jones gave a reminder of the need to report on both 
revenue and capital expenditure.  Officers explained that both would be reviewed 
and reported as the year progressed.

Following a query by the Chairman, it was explained that the additional 
funding for Unity House was to undertake essential work to support a different type 
of use for the building.

In response to Councillor Heesom’s query on the approach to prudential 
borrowing for Unity House, officers explained that this was subject to ongoing 
review and that the release of any capital receipts would offset the need to borrow  
and would be reported through treasury management as they concluded.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the recommendations in the Cabinet report for 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Month 4 and confirms that there are no 
other issues which it wishes to have raised at Cabinet; and

(b) That the Committee notes the Capital Programme 2018/19 Month 4 report 
and confirms on this occasion that there are no issues which it wishes to 
have brought to the Cabinet’s attention.

Page 9



43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  The following changes were agreed:

 The provisional Stage 1 budget consultation meeting scheduled for 
5 October 2018 to take the form of a Member workshop specifically for 
the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

 The Council Plan item was likely to be moved to the October meeting.

 The Community Endowment Fund Annual Report was likely to be 
moved to November.

 An item on the North Wales Growth Bid to be scheduled for November.  
The Chief Executive said that the draft proposition document would be 
circulated to all Members following the regional meeting to be held on 
the next day.

The Chairman recalled discussion at the recent County Council meeting on 
the Notice of Motion on officers’ responses to Members.  The Chief Executive 
advised that a report would be included on the Forward Work Programme once 
work had concluded.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved with the above changes; 
and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

44. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 18th  October 2018

Report Subject Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. Th
[...]
t issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 01352 702320
E-m
[...]
UMENTS

6.01 None required.

Contact Officer: Sara Dulson, Finance Manager
Telephone: 01352 702287
E-mail: sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Revenue: a term used to describe the day to day costs of running Council 
services and income deriving from those services.  It also includes charges 
for the repayment of debt, including interest, and may include direct 
financing of capital expenditure.

Budget: a statement expressing the Council’s policies and service levels in 
financial terms for a particular financial year.  In its broadest sense it 
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any 
authorised amendments to them.

Page 26



  APPENDIX A 
 

 

CABINET  
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Tuesday 23 October 2018 

Report Subject 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (Month 5) 

Cabinet Member 
 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Report Author 
 

Corporate Finance Manager 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This monthly report provides the latest revenue budget monitoring position for 
2018/19 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  This report presents 
the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at Month 5 of the financial 
year.  The report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial 
year if all things remained unchanged. 
 
The projected year end position, without new actions to reduce cost pressures 
and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning and cost control is: 
 
Council Fund 
 

 An operating deficit of £0.303m (£0.660m at Month 4) 

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31 March 2019 of £7.318m 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.067m lower than budget 

 A projected closing balance as at 31 March 2019 of £1.165m 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum 
as at 31st March 2019. 
 

2 To no

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 18 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, 
Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets; Chief Executive; and Corporate Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

46. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented the report detailing progress 
on actions arising from previous meetings.  The format had been updated to 
include timescales as previously requested.

As a further update on actions from the July meeting, all Members were 
encouraged to complete the Welsh Language survey on which 54 responses had 
been received to date.

In an outstanding action from the September meeting, officers said that 
copies of the inspection report of the Flintshire bridge would be shared by the 
following day.  Councillor Heesom explained that his request for the report was in 
the context of the viability of the bridge as a conduit for a major highways 
infrastructure issue.  The Chief Executive said that the report would be circulated 
to all Members of the Committee.  Welsh Government plans to adopt the bridge 
as part of the trunk road network would remove any future maintenance liability 
on the Council.



Councillors Heesom and McGuill welcomed the recent portfolio budget 
workshops which had been requested by Members.  The Chief Executive 
thanked the Corporate Finance Manager and his team for their input, and advised 
that work was underway on the list of specific issues identified at the workshops 
which would be circulated to all Members.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Democratic Services Manager advised that some items had been deferred from 
this meeting due to officers’ involvement in preparing the materials used for the 
budget workshops.

The two actions from the September meeting on performance data and 
spreadsheet mapping would be scheduled for the next meeting.

In response to a question from Councillor McGuill, the Democratic 
Services Manager agreed to provide Members with contact details of the ICT 
team to assist with iPad issues.  Councillor Mullin gave a reminder that ICT 
support was available upon request.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

49. LATEST POSITION ON THE WELSH AND UK GOVERNMENT BUDGETS AND 
PLANNING THE LOCAL BUDGET 2019/20

The Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the latest financial 
position following the Welsh Government (WG) announcement on the Local 
Government Provisional Settlement for 2019/20 which was subject to formal 
consultation.  Prior to the final Settlement expected on 19 December, the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Announcement on 29 October would be crucial in 
establishing any consequentials for Wales.  This was due to the commitment 
given by WG that any positive new movements (for example, extra funding for 
education and social care) would be prioritised for local government in 
recognition of the additional allocation already prioritised for the Health sector.

On the Provisional Settlement figure, the Chief Executive said that in 
addition to Flintshire being a low-funded council, distribution variances meant that 
it was one of three North Wales authorities receiving the maximum reduction of 
1%, which equated to a loss of £1.9m to Flintshire (including the unfunded annual 
teachers’ pay award).



As one of the significant risks at UK level, confirmation was awaited from 
WG on how additional costs for teacher pensions employer contributions would 
be funded.  For Flintshire, this was potentially a £3.5m additional risk in-year.  A 
decision was to be made by Cabinet on implementation of the teachers’ pay 
award in-year for which Flintshire was yet to receive its £0.409m allocation from 
WG which amounted to half of the total.  Representations had been made that 
the Settlement did not include additionality for 2019/20 which reflected a further 
pressure of at least £1.3m.

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) had made its collective 
evidenced case for WG to improve the Settlement position whilst it had flexibility 
within its budgets at this stage.  As part of continued extensive campaigning, 
concerns were being raised about the impact of inadequate social care funding 
upon Health as the two areas should be considered alongside each other.  
Following previous discussions, it was suggested that Members defer any further 
actions until after the impact of the Chancellor’s Statement could be established.

On the uncertainty around specific grants, the Corporate Finance Manager 
advised that more detail on the WG announcement of an additional £30m for 
social care and £15m for education was awaited.

Councillor Heesom raised strong concerns about the adequacy of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and portfolio structuring to improve the 
Council’s financial position.  He said that services were under significant pressure 
and could not be delivered in the current framework.  He went on to question the 
Council’s response to a series of recommendations within a report which had 
been shared.

On the latter point, the Chief Executive explained the background to the 
report by a finance professional commissioned by the Council with WLGA funding 
in response to the Council’s offer to share its strategies and risks to support the 
case for fairer funding.  The findings had validated many issues raised by the 
Council and demonstrated the lack of solutions beyond those already identified.  
The report had been referenced previously in advocating changes to the 
Minimum Revenue Provision policy.  Officers agreed to circulate the report and 
accompanying action plan to Members.

In response to the other comments, the Chief Executive gave a reminder 
of key responsibilities in setting the budget and described the severe scale of the 
financial challenge.  A high level of information had been shared at the recent 
budget workshops to help Members understand risks and resilience, and officers 
had given an undertaking to explore further areas identified.  Whilst no new 
proposals to address the budget gap had come forward at the workshops, 
Members were able to put forward any new options at any stage.

Councillor Mullin gave a reminder that all councils were in a similar 
financial position and that the WAO had acknowledged Flintshire as well 
financially managed.  He referred to the achievements in Flintshire on 
implementing a leaner management structure as well as successes in Alternative 
Delivery Models, Community Asset Transfers and Council house building.



In response to comments on reserves, the Corporate Finance Manager 
gave a reminder of the need to set aside adequate levels to deal with any in-year 
tolerances including investment to achieve efficiencies and meeting unforeseen 
pay awards.  He gave an update on the projected year end balance for 
contingency reserves, as reported under the next agenda item.

Councillor Jones said it was important that Overview & Scrutiny Members 
were able to challenge information as part of their role.  In referring to the 
disparity in funding allocation between local government and Health, he said that 
WG should recognise the need for Health and social care to work together as 
each supports the other.  He cited Out of County Placements as an area of risk 
on which councils had no control and therefore should be nationally funded.  The 
Chief Executive said that the WLGA had opted to include this as part of social 
care pressures in its representations to WG, rather than a specific fund.

Following a query by Councillor McGuill on monitoring cost-effectiveness 
within the Council, the Chief Executive said that any suggestions should be 
raised directly with officers.

In response to comments from Councillor Johnson on Member input to the 
budget process, the Chief Executive clarified that Members were able to put 
forward new proposals at any stage without reversing decisions already made.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the verbal update be noted; and

(b) That the Cabinet Member and officers be thanked for their open 
contributions.

50. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 MONTH 5

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue 
budget monitoring position for 2018/19 as at month 5 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), prior to consideration by Cabinet.

On the Council Fund, the operating deficit had been reduced to £0.303m 
from £0.660m the previous month.  On the projected position of portfolios, the in-
year overspend on Out of County Placements was mainly offset by a significant 
underspend in Central and Corporate Finance.

It was currently estimated that 97% of overall planned efficiencies would 
be achieved by year end.

Amongst the tracked risks, an amount of £0.015m was recommended to 
be met from contingency reserves as the Council’s minimum contribution towards 
legal costs for the independent national inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse.

Attention was drawn to the significant pressures on schools arising from 
the teacher and non-teacher pay awards which were not known at the time of 
budget-setting.  As mentioned under the previous item, anticipated changes to 
teachers’ pensions would result in an increase to employer contribution rates.



A summary of earmarked reserves reflected a year on year decrease with 
the total year-end projection at £11.101m.

On the HRA, in-year spend was projected to be £0.067m lower than 
budget, leaving a year end balance of £1.165m which was above the 
recommended minimum level.

On earmarked reserves, the Chairman asked if the name of Flintshire 
Enterprise Ltd could be changed as it no longer existed.  Officers agreed to look 
into this.

Councillor Heesom remarked on changes in the budget for Streetscene & 
Transportation and in particular for school transport.  The Chief Executive said 
that a forthcoming report to Cabinet would address unresolved issues considered 
by Overview & Scrutiny earlier in the year.

Councillor Jones referred to income from car parking charges which had 
not met its target projection and asked if this could be reviewed given the 
significant impact on town centre traders who were already struggling due to 
reduced footfall.  He said that the Council could do more to promote and support 
town centre regeneration, as many people were choosing alternative ways of 
shopping such as Broughton Park where there were no charges.  Other Members 
spoke in support of this view.

Councillor Mullin said that the viability of town centres was a nationwide 
problem due to a shift in the way that people chose to shop.

The Chief Executive said that there were a number of contributing factors 
to this shortfall in projected income including the delayed implemenetation of 
charges in Flint.  More detail would be submitted to Cabinet in December as part 
of a mid-year review of the Car Parking Strategy.

During the discussion, reference was made to different approaches to 
town centre regeneration.  Councillor Johnson spoke about improvements in 
Holywell town centre which had been shortlisted in the Great British High Street 
Awards.  He said that accessibility of high streets included reviewing parking 
provision, however it was acknowledged that each town centre was different.

RESOLVED:

That the Revenue Budget Monitoring report for Month 5 be noted and that the 
following issues be brought to the Cabinet’s attention as areas for concern:

 Shortfall in car park income;
 The impact of those charges on town centre regeneration to form part of 

the review of the Strategy in December;
 The ongoing ‘drift’ in the Streetscene & Transportation budget between 

budgeted and actual costs, particularly on transport solutions.



51. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.55am)

…………………………
Chairman


